The quality level of our instruments is the result of the constant development of the
product. This may produce some differences between the information written in this
manual and the instrument you have purchased. We cannot completely exclude the
possibility of errors in the manual, for which we apologize.
The data, images and descriptions included in this manual cannot be legally asserted.
We reserve the right to make changes and corrections with no prior notice.
HD50R-MB
Ethernet Data Logger

General information
da 10000
a 10019 B User code with ASCII codification.
Acceptable values are in the set {32,…,126}.
10020 W Current year
10021 W Current month
10022 W Current day
10023 W Current hour
10024 W Current minute
10025 W Current second
10026 W Measurement interval: 0=1s, 1=2s, 2=5s, 3=10s, 4=15s, 5=30s, 6=1min,
7=2min, 8=5min, 9=10min, 10=15min, 11=30min, 12=1h
10027 W Logging interval: 0=1s, 1=2s, 2=5s, 3=10s, 4=15s, 5=30s, 6=1min, 7=2min,
8=5min, 9=10min, 10=15min, 11=30min, 12=1h
10036 W Password to be supplied to enable configuration change commands. The
reading provides the fixed value 32768.
da 10037
a 10046 B Device group with ASCII codification.
Acceptable values are in the set {32,…,126}.
HD50 -   13   - V1.0
Address Type Holding Register description
da 20000
a 20011 B User code with ASCII codification of measurement #1.
da 20012
a 20023 B User code with ASCII codification of measurement #2.
da 20024
a 20035 B User code with ASCII codification of measurement #3.
da 20036
a 20047 B User code with ASCII codification of measurement #4.
da 20048
a 20059 B User code with ASCII codification of measurement #5.
da 20060
a 20071 B User code with ASCII codification of measurement #6.
da 20072
a 20083 B User code with ASCII codification of measurement #7.
da 20084
a 20095 B User code with ASCII codification of measurement #8.
da 20096
a 20107 B User code with ASCII codification of measurement #9.
da 20108
a 20119 B User code with ASCII codification of measurement #10.
da 20120
a 20131 B User code with ASCII codification of measurement #11.
da 20132
a 20143 B User code with ASCII codification of measurement #12.
HD50 -   14   - V1.0
6 TECHNICAL CHARACTERISTICS
Measuring interval 1, 2, 5, 10, 15, 30 s / 1, 2, 5, 10, 15, 30, 60 min
(Note: the minimum interval may be greater than 1 s if the instrument
acquires several sensors)
Logging interval 1, 2, 5, 10, 15, 30 s / 1, 2, 5, 10, 15, 30, 60 min
(Note: the minimum interval may be greater than 1 s if the instrument
acquires several sensors)
Internal memory Circular management or stop logging if memory is full.
Number of storable samples from 259,000 a 890,500 depending
on the number of acquired quantities.
Interfaces ETHERNET (RJ45 connector) with proprietary TCP/IP or Modbus
TCP/IP protocol
USB (mini-USB connector)
Master RS485 Modbus-RTU (for acquiring the sensors)
Alarm Acoustic by means of the internal buzzer and sending of e-mails
Power supply External 7…30 Vdc
Consumption 40 mA @ 24 Vdc
LED indicators Power supply and LAN connection
Operating temperature/
humidity
-10…+60 °C / 0…85 %RH non-condensing
Housing Plastic material
Weight 200 g approx.
Installation 35 mm DIN rail
Dimensions (mm)
The measurement characteristics depend on the sensors connected.
3 moduli DIN